increased by a factor equal to the estimated annual infla-
tion.

Yield and the discount rate are based on the same yield
curve; a loading for market development is added when
discounting.

The liability adequacy test takes into account expected
future discretionary bonuses. Expected future discre-
tionary bonuses are aligned with the bonus methodology.
The share of discretionary bonuses complies with internal
rules and is treated as a discounted liability.

For most life policies estimates are made of the impact of
changes in key variables that may have a material effect
on the results of liability adequacy tests at the end of the
year. Sensitivity analyses are prepared separately for tra-
ditional life business and investment-linked life business.

 ANNUAL REPORT 2021

221

Financial statements of the
Sava Insurance Groupand Sava
Re with notes

15  Auditor’sreport

18  Significant events after the
reporting date

16  Financial statements

C O N T E N T S

17  Notes to the financial
statements

EUR

31 December 2021 31 December 2020
LAT test for traditional life

policies
LAT test for unit-linked life

policies
LAT test for traditional life

policies
LAT test for unit-linked life

policies
Base run 370,901,785 487,677,285 398,789,646 361,855,319
Investment return + 100 p.p. 353,462,458 480,550,191 382,303,277 352,807,585
Investment return - 100 p.p. 391,268,128 496,337,863 419,316,231 372,221,448
Mortality + 10% 376,278,112 488,945,012 402,706,961 363,582,039
Lapses + 10% 372,904,989 489,419,664 402,310,967 363,249,945
Operating expenses on policy + 10% 377,707,799 493,641,149 405,328,094 367,627,622

The base run is calculated using the same assumptions as
for liability adequacy testing. Changes in variables rep-
resent reasonable possible changes which, had they oc-
curred, would have led to significant changes in insurance
liabilities at the statement of financial position date. The
reasonable possible changes represent neither expected
changes in variables nor worst-case scenarios. A change
in key variables would affect the corresponding compo-
nent of the result in the same proportion.

The analysis is prepared for the change in variables, with
all other assumptions remaining unchanged, and ignores

[…]

insurers (including Sava Re) and EUR 678.8 million
(31 December 2020: EUR 735.9 million) to assets of life
insurers.

 ANNUAL REPORT 2021

262

Financial statements of the
Sava Insurance Groupand Sava
Re with notes

15  Auditor’sreport

18  Significant events after the
reporting date

16  Financial statements

C O N T E N T S

17  Notes to the financial
statements

The sensitivity analysis of the non-life segment as at
31 December 2021 showed that in the event of an in-
terest rate increase of 1 p.p., the value of the interest
rate sensitive investments would drop EUR 29.4 million
(31 December 2020: EUR 26.7 million) or 4.0% (31 De-

cember 2019: 3.9%). The table below shows in greater
detail how the value of investments changes in response
to a change in interest rates and the impact on the finan-
cial statements, where the impact on equity is a result
of available-for-sale and held-to-maturity investments,

loans and deposits, and the impact on profit or loss is a
result of investments classified as at fair value through
profit or loss.

Results of the sensitivity analysis on interest-rate sensitive non-life investments
Sava Insurance Group
EUR

31 December 2021
+100 bp -100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress value Change in value Value Post-stress value Change in value
Government bonds 445,914,810 427,971,202 -17,943,608 445,914,810 465,198,334 19,283,524
Corporate bonds 266,179,925 255,795,509 -10,384,416 266,179,925 277,371,195 11,191,270
Bond and convertible mutual funds 16,019,821 15,386,775 -633,046 16,019,821 16,708,961 689,139
Other interest rate sensitive assets 15,644,785 15,215,151 -429,634 15,644,785 16,475,826 831,041
Total 743,759,342 714,368,638 -29,390,704 743,759,342 775,754,316 31,994,974
Effect on equity -28,358,766 30,871,902
Effect on the income statement -1,031,938 1,123,072

Sava Insurance Group
EUR

31 December 2020
+100 bp -100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress value Change in value Value Post-stress value Change in value
Government bonds 381,171,094 365,094,801 -16,076,293 381,171,094 398,485,603 17,314,509
Corporate bonds 266,591,625 257,199,284 -9,392,341 266,591,625 276,906,886 10,315,261
Bond mutual funds 21,127,570 20,311,186 -816,384 21,127,570 22,018,496 890,926
Other interest rate sensitive assets 21,029,148 20,655,186 -373,962 21,029,148 21,601,578 572,430
Total 689,919,436 663,260,457 -26,658,980 689,919,436 719,012,563 29,093,126
Effect on equity -25,433,152 27,630,657
Effect on the income statement -1,225,828 1,462,469

 ANNUAL REPORT 2021

263

Financial statements of the
Sava Insurance Groupand Sava
Re with notes

15  Auditor’sreport

18  Significant events after the
reporting date

16  Financial statements

C O N T E N T S

17  Notes to the financial
statements

The sensitivity analysis of interest rate sensitive life insur-
ance investments showed that in case of a 1 p.p. increase
in interest rates, the value would decrease by EUR 35.1
million or 5.2% (31 December 2020: 39.2 million; 5.3%).

The table below shows in greater detail how the value of
investments changes in response to a change in interest
rates and the impact on the financial statements, where
the impact on equity is a result of available-for-sale and

held-to-maturity assets, and loans and deposits, where-
as the impact on profit or loss is a result of investments
classified as at fair value through profit or loss.

Results of the sensitivity analysis on interest-rate sensitive life investments
Sava Insurance Group
EUR

31 December 2021
+100 bp -100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress value Change in value Value Post-stress value Change in value
Government bonds 310,028,667 291,797,037 -18,231,630 310,028,667 330,217,976 20,189,309
Corporate bonds 356,606,682 340,132,301 -16,474,381 356,606,682 374,451,659 17,844,977
Bond and mixed mutual funds 3,851,158 3,651,748 -199,410 3,851,158 4,070,787 219,629
Other interest rate sensitive assets 8,270,503 8,030,428 -240,075 8,270,503 8,725,648 455,145
Total 678,757,010 643,611,515 -35,145,495 678,757,010 717,466,070 38,709,060
Effect on equity -34,399,938 37,899,442
Effect on the income statement -745,561 809,618

Sava Insurance Group
EUR

31 December 2020
+100 bp -100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress value Change in value Value Post-stress value Change in value
Government bonds 328,757,817 308,401,995 -20,355,822 328,757,817 351,431,001 22,673,184
Corporate bonds 384,041,600 366,004,192 -18,037,407 384,041,600 403,733,963 19,692,363
Bond, convertible and mixed mutual funds 12,707,109 12,030,908 -676,201 12,707,109 13,453,142 746,033
Other interest rate sensitive assets 10,429,724 10,336,756 -92,968 10,429,724 10,524,882 95,158
Total 735,936,250 696,773,851 -39,162,398 735,936,250 779,142,988 43,206,738
Effect on equity -38,221,472 42,118,925
Effect on the income statement -940,926 1,087,813

 ANNUAL REPORT 2021

264

Financial statements of the
Sava Insurance Groupand Sava
Re with notes

15  Auditor’sreport

18  Significant events after the
reporting date

16  Financial statements

C O N T E N T S

17  Notes to the financial
statements

As at 31 December 2021, the value of the mathemati-
cal provisions included in the sensitivity analysis on the
liabilities side amounted to EUR 443.6 million (31 De-
cember 2020: EUR 465.6 million). A sensitivity analysis
for liabilities (mathematical provisions) showed that if the
present value of mathematical provisions is calculated

using an interest rate that is 1 p.p. higher, the mathe-
matical provisions in accordance with the LAT test would
decrease by EUR 17.4 million, or 3.9%, (31 December
2020: EUR 16.5 million; 3.5%). By contrast, if the provi-
sion is calculated using a 1 p.p. lower interest rate, math-
ematical provisions in accordance with LAT test would

increase by EUR 20.4 million, or 4.6% (31 December
2019: EUR 20.5 million; 4.4%). The sensitivity analy-
sis includes the results of the LAT test set out in section
17.4.27 “Liability adequacy test (LAT)“.

Results of the sensitivity analysis on life insurance liabilities
Sava Insurance Group

EUR

+100 bp -100 bp
Value of mathematical

provision
Post-stress value based

on LAT test Change in value
Value of mathematical

provision
Post-stress value based

on LAT test Change in value
31 December 2021 443,577,279 426,137,952 -17,439,327 443,577,279 463,943,621 20,366,342
31 December 2020 465,641,679 449,155,310 -16,486,370 465,641,679 486,168,264 20,526,584

The results of the sensitivity analysis on the assets and
liabilities side show that assets are moderately less sen-
sitive to changes in interest rates compared to 2020,
whereas mathematical provisions are marginally more
sensitive. In 2021, the Group also adjusted the maturity
of assets and liabilities to reduce the net effect of interest
rate changes on the Group’s balance sheets. The differ-
ence between the average maturity of assets and liabili-
ties separately for life and non-life business is presented
below.

The average maturity of bonds and deposits of non-life
business was 4.06 years at year-end 2021 (31 December

[…]

of interest-sensitive assets and interest-sensitive liabil-
ities remained at similar levels, as did the difference be-
tween the maturities of assets and liabilities. Due to the
low interest rate environment, the companies are primar-
ily exposed to reinvestment risk, and this is particularly
important for the life insurance segment, which must
meet its commitments regarding guaranteed returns over
a longer period.

 ANNUAL REPORT 2021

265

Financial statements of the
Sava Insurance Groupand Sava
Re with notes

15  Auditor’sreport

18  Significant events after the
reporting date

16  Financial statements

C O N T E N T S

17  Notes to the financial
statements

Sava Re interest rate risk
Given that according to the prescribed methodology for the calcu-
lation of technical provisions, Sava Re does not have interest-rate
sensitive technical provisions, changes in market interest rates are

only reflected in the value of the investment portfolio. The inter-
est-rate sensitive investment portfolio includes government and
corporate bonds, loans granted, bond and convertible mutual funds
with a weight of 1, and mixed mutual funds with a weight of 0.5.

Results of the sensitivity analysis

Sava Re
EUR

31 December 2021
+100 bp -100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress value Change in value Value Post-stress value Change in value
Government bonds 180,187,341 173,888,217 -6,299,124 180,187,341 186,926,993 6,739,652
Corporate bonds 104,042,047 99,877,407 -4,164,640 104,042,047 108,516,256 4,474,208
Bond mutual funds 2,648,312 2,551,130 -97,182 2,648,312 2,752,461 104,149
Other interest rate sensitive assets 2,572,974 2,512,269 -60,705 2,572,974 2,638,032 65,059
Total 289,450,674 278,829,023 -10,621,651 289,450,674 300,833,742 11,383,068
Effect on equity -10,133,529 10,853,406
Effect on the income statement -488,121 529,662

Sava Re
EUR

31 December 2020
+100 bp -100 bp

Type of security Value Post-stress value Change in value Value Post-stress value Change in value
Government bonds 133,452,334 128,208,707 -5,243,627 133,452,334 139,087,713 5,635,379
Corporate bonds 98,807,393 95,211,507 -3,595,887 98,807,393 102,773,098 3,965,704
Bond and convertible mutual funds 2,146,164 2,065,094 -81,070 2,146,164 2,234,213 88,049
Other interest rate sensitive assets 4,967,639 4,846,045 -121,594 4,967,639 5,099,102 131,464
Total 239,373,531 230,331,353 -9,042,177 239,373,531 249,194,127 9,820,596
Effect on equity -8,433,831 9,094,873
Effect on the income statement -608,346 725,723

The sensitivity analysis showed that an increase in interest rates
would lower the value of the investment portfolio included in the
analysis by EUR 10.6 million (31 December 2020: EUR 9.0 mil-
lion) or 3.7% (31 December 2020: 3.8%).

We estimate that the interest rate risk increased slightly due to a
larger volume of interest-sensitive investments.

 ANNUAL REPORT 2021

266

Financial statements of the
Sava Insurance Groupand Sava
Re with notes

15  Auditor’sreport

18  Significant events after the
reporting date

16  Financial statements

C O N T E N T S

17  Notes to the financial
statements

17.6.4.1.2 Investment property risk
Investment property risk is the risk of change in the fair
value of investment property directly or indirectly owned
by the Group or Sava Re.

The Group and Sava Re are exposed to investment prop-

[…]

Balance as at 1 January 2020 4,664,800 2,819,247 7,484,047 347,687 119,214 466,901
Interest expense (IS) -7,203 6,142 -1,061 -1,574 -521 -2,095
Current service cost (IS) 361,575 283,519 645,094 37,389 16,529 53,918
Past service cost (IS) 4,148 680 4,828 0 0 0
Payout of benefits (-) -157,253 -188,971 -346,224 -50,314 -8,575 -58,889
Actuarial losses (IS) -35,147 39,152 4,005 0 -10,280 -10,280
Actuarial losses (SFP) 70,861 0 70,861 -25,210 0 -25,210
Additions – acquisition of subsidiary 74,228 44,823 119,051 0 0 0
Exchange differences -206 -169 -375 0 0 0
Balance as at 31 December 2020 4,975,802 3,004,424 7,980,226 307,978 116,366 424,345

 ANNUAL REPORT 2021

333

Financial statements of the
Sava Insurance Groupand Sava
Re with notes

15  Auditor’sreport

18  Significant events after the
reporting date

16  Financial statements

C O N T E N T S

17  Notes to the financial
statements

Below we provide a sensitivity analysis of the provision for severance pay upon retirement and the provision for jubilee benefits.

Sava Insurance Group Provision for severance pay upon retirement Provision for jubilee benefits
Impact on the level of provisions (EUR) 31 December 2021 31 December 2020 31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Decrease in discount rate of 1% 704,379 712,589 330,433 332,853
Increase in discount rate of 1% -584,251 -592,284 -282,534 -285,098
Decrease in real income growth of 0.5% -300,545 -304,236 -131,747 -133,069
Increase in real income growth of 0.5% 327,320 329,556 141,195 141,966
Decrease in staff turnover of 10% 180,285 182,354 87,290 85,893
Increase in staff turnover of 10 % -168,800 -171,957 -82,691 -82,054
Decrease in mortality rate of 10% 36,456 36,340 13,558 13,121
Increase in mortality rate of 10% -34,607 -35,974 -12,645 -13,019

Sava Re Provision for severance pay upon retirement Provision for jubilee benefits
Impact on the level of provisions (EUR) 31 December 2021 31 December 2020 31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Decrease in discount rate of 1% 41,386 44,900 10,778 10,453
Increase in discount rate of 1% -34,493 -37,507 -9,413 -9,120
Decrease in real income growth of 0.5% -17,947 -20,098 0 0
Increase in real income growth of 0.5% 19,883 21,845 0 0
Decrease in staff turnover of 10% 17,579 17,205 4,549 4,014
Increase in staff turnover of 10 % -16,344 -16,121 -4,321 -3,830
Decrease in mortality rate of 10% 2,473 2,718 309 296
Increase in mortality rate of 10% -2,445 -2,687 -307 -294

Sava Insurance Group

EUR 31 December 2020 Additions Uses and reversals
Exchange

differences 31 December 2021
Other provisions 1,307,509 138,974 -361,916 2,923 1,087,490
Total 1,307,509 138,974 -361,916 2,923 1,087,490

Sava Insurance Group

EUR 31 December 2019 Additions Uses and reversals

Additions –
acquisition of

subsidiary
Exchange

differences 31 December 2020
Other provisions 1,221,422 208,715 -312,381 189,778 -25 1,307,509
Total 1,221,422 208,715 -312,381 189,778 -25 1,307,509

 ANNUAL REPORT 2021

334

Financial statements of the
Sava Insurance Groupand Sava
Re with notes

15  Auditor’sreport

18  Significant events after the
reporting date

16  Financial statements

C O N T E N T S

17  Notes to the financial
statements

26) Liabilities from operating activities

Sava Insurance Group Sava Re
EUR 31 December 2021 31 December 2020 31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Liabilities to policyholders 13,902,460 16,784,079 23,705,142 22,777,735
Liabilities to insurance intermediaries 5,078,410 6,013,927 0 0
Other liabilities from primary insurance business 22,688,749 23,471,827 15,850,892 17,788,155

[…]

consolidated financial statements of the Sava Insurance
Group. Other audit services relate to assurance servic-
es for reports drawn up by the Company and the Group
under Solvency II requirements, and for other reports in
respect of which the auditor provides assurance services
(report on related parties, compliance with ESEF report-
ing, approval of financial statements for foreign regula-
tors, etc.).

 ANNUAL REPORT 2021

372

Financial statements of the
Sava Insurance Groupand Sava
Re with notes

15  Auditor’sreport

18  Significant events after the
reporting date

16  Financial statements

C O N T E N T S

17  Notes to the financial
statements

37) Income tax expense

Tax expense recognised in the income statement

EUR
Sava Insurance Group Sava Re

2021 2020 2021 2020
Income tax expense 17,256,845 14,177,732 400,028 0
Deferred tax expense 111,247 -2,817,317 366,058 -2,539,116
Total tax expense recognised in the income statement 17,368,092 11,360,415 766,086 -2,539,116

Tax expense recognised in other comprehensive income – items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Sava Insurance Group 2021 2020
EUR Before taxes Tax After taxes Before taxes Tax After taxes
Provisions for jubilee benefits and severance pay
– actuarial gains/losses 335,805 741 336,546 -66,465 106,912 40,447

Total 335,805 741 336,546 -66465 106,912 40,447

Sava Re 2021 2020
EUR Before taxes Tax After taxes Before taxes Tax After taxes
Provisions for jubilee benefits and severance pay
– actuarial gains/losses 49,958 0 49,958 25,210 0 25,210

Total 49,958 0 49,958 25,210 0 25,210

Tax expense recognised in other comprehensive income – items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
Sava Insurance Group 2021 2020
EUR Before taxes Tax After taxes Before taxes Tax After taxes
Long-term financial investments and investment property -23,124,823 4,212,448 -18,912,375 23,998,637 -4,561,530 19,437,107
Exchange differences -15,670 0 -15,670 17,515 0 17,515
Other comprehensive income -23,140,493 4,212,448 -18,928,045 24,016,152 -4,561,530 19,454,622

Sava Re 2021 2020
EUR Before taxes Tax After taxes Before taxes Tax After taxes
Long-term financial investments and investment property -2,987,782 567,678 -2,420,104 1,015,139 -192,875 822,263
Other comprehensive income -2,987,782 567,678 -2,420,104 1,015,139 -192,875 822,263

 ANNUAL REPORT 2021

373

Financial statements of the
Sava Insurance Groupand Sava
Re with notes

15  Auditor’sreport

18  Significant events after the
reporting date

16  Financial statements

C O N T E N T S

17  Notes to the financial
statements

Tax rate reconciliation

EUR
Sava Insurance Group Sava Re

2021 2020 2021 2020
Profit or loss before tax 93,535,270 67,746,714 53,606,214 -13,529,732
Income tax expenses at statutory tax rate (19%) 17,771,701 12,871,876 10,185,181 -2,570,649
Adjustment to actual rates 26,771,242 11,224,709 0 0
Tax effect of income deductible for tax purposes -10,092,004 -1,075,543 -9,675,090 -617,475